licensees pay into the fund as a part of their initial license application and at the time 
of their annual license renewals. On an annual basis, the Department may apply up to 
$50,000 of moneys accumulated in the mortgage recovery fund in excess of one 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to fund the Department’s expenses 
in administering the mortgage recovery fund; develop and implement consumer 
education concerning the residential mortgage industry; contract for research projects 
for the state concerning the residential mortgage industry;